The resulting CO2 emissions in 2050 are presented in Figure 15. The results are the same in both
scenarios, because we assume a constant amount of district heating supplied from the Norfors area.
This is also the reason for no further emission reductions compared to e.g. scenario RES2030.

18

Fig. 15: CO2 emissions in 2050 scenarios (kt)

4.5 Sensitivity analyses
Biomass and electricity price are chosen for sensitivity analysis, since the examined scenarios are
highly dependent on these resources. We discuss substantial changes in: district heating and heat
savings share, heating costs and CO2 emissions.

4.5.1 Increase and decrease of woodchips price
Table 2 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis on the woodchip price for district heating
plants and wood pellet price for individual boilers of the highly biomass-dependent scenarios.

Tab 2. Changes in DH share, heat savings share, heating costs and CO2 emissions due to increasing or

decreasing biomass price in relation to price used in main scenarios.

Scenario Biomass
price
change

Change in
total DH
share

Change in
total heat
savings
share

Change in
total
heating
costs

Change in
CO2
emissions

BAU2030A +50% -1% 0% 0% +1%
-50% +5% -19% -9% -85%

BAU2030B +50% -7% +1% +11% 285%
-50% -5% -22% -18% -40%

RES2030A +50% -5% +3% +7% 0%
-50% -1% -19% -14% +5%

RES2030B +50% -7% +1% +10% +573%
-50% -5% -22% -15% 0%

BAU2050A +50% -1% - +18% 0%
-50% +8% - -25% 0%

Changes in total district heating share are minor in all scenarios. In socio-economic scenarios
BAU2030A and BAU2050A a decreasing biomass price causes the district heating share to
increase, the overall heating cost to decrease and the heat savings share to decrease as well. This

19

is due to district heating based on biomass being less expensive than other options including heat
savings.
In case of a biomass price decrease, both district heating price and individual biomass boiler
heating price increase, resulting in selecting natural gas and heat pumps in this scenario and thus
higher average heating price. A 50% biomass increase does not cause substantial changes in district
heating, heat savings share or heating costs, except for BAU2050 scenario, where additional heat
savings are not possible.
4.5.2 Increase and decrease of electricity price
Table 3 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis on the electricity price of the highly
electricity-dependent scenarios.

Tab.3 Changes in DH share, heat savings share, heating costs and CO2 emissions due to increasing or

decreasing electricity price in relation to price used in the main scenario.

Scenario Electricity
price
change

Change in
total DH
share

Change in
total heat
savings
share

Change in
total
heating
costs

Change in
CO2
emissions

HP2030A +50% 0% 0% +6% +57%
-50% +5% -10% -7% -68%

HP2030B +50% 0% 0% +2% 0%
-50% 0% 0% -2% 0%

Combi2050A +50% +3% - +12% 0%
-50% -5% - -10% 0%

The total DH share does not substantially change due to the electricity price. However, changes in
the socio-economic scenarios HP2030A and Combi2030A are more pronounced than in the
private-economic scenario HP2030B, where electricity price changes are almost insignificant
compared to the taxation levels. In HP2030A, the CO2 emissions are highly sensitive to the price
- an increasing electricity price makes both district heating produced using heat pumps and
individual heat pumps less profitable, causing more investments into natural gas boilers.

5 Discussion

A number of limitations occur in this study. The cost of heat saving measures adopted from the